
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
 

24 January 2024 
 
 

Chair:  Councillor Janet Lee 
 

Venue:  Room F01,  
 Church Square House, 

Scunthorpe 
 

Time:  4.00 pm E-Mail Address:  
Dean.Gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1.   Substitutions.   

  
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).   
  

3.   Public speaking requests, if any.   
  

4.   Item requested for call-in, in accordance with paragraph 22 of Part D Rule 5 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules) of the council's constitution  (Pages 
1 - 24) 
  
Minute 6 of the Investment, Outcomes and Governance Cabinet Member 
meeting held on 19 January 2024 – Stress and Wellbeing Policy 
  

5.   Any other items that the Chair decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
www.northlincs.gov.uk 

 
 
 

THE DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES IS REQUESTED TO CALL-IN A 
   
DECISION OF    INVESTMENT, OUTCOMES AND GOVERNANCE  

CABINET MEMBER 
 
TAKEN ON     19th January 2024 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  STRESS AND WELLBEING POLICY 
 
MINUTE REFERENCE  6   REPORT REFERENCE   6 
 
CALL-IN REQUESTED BY (See Note 1) Councillor Lorraine Yeadon 
 
Chair or any two Members of any Overview and Scrutiny Panel    
 
Name       Signature  
 
 
 
Councillor Lorraine Yeadon 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Andrea Davison 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE  ………………………………… 

Outline reasons for seeking a review of the decision and set out the evidence which suggests 
that the Cabinet or decision maker did not take the decision in accordance with the principles set 
out in Article 13 of the Constitution. 
 
We wish to call in this decision as we do not believe it goes far enough and we would urge the 
Panel to consider asking for amendments to the report.  
 
We believe that the Council should be looking at introducing a facility whereby an employee can 
make an anonymous submission without fear of being identified at the initial stage. Perhaps an 
annual survey of all staff, council-wide, and anonymously, may identify potential issues or 
common complaints/concerns within a department. Whilst we recognise there is a current 
whistleblowing policy, we believe that the structure as it is may deter staff with potential concerns 
from having the confidence to make approaches as outlined in the document/policy. 
Is the decision considered to be contrary to the policy framework or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget? 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.northlincs.gov.uk/


Yes                                     No                                      
                       
If ‘No’  state the relevant extract from the policy framework, or the related aspect of the budget. 
… ……………………………………………………………………………………...................... 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
Please return to:- 
The Director Governance &Communities 
FAO Head of Democracy 
Church Square House 
Scunthorpe  DN15 6NL 

Received: 
 
Copies to:- 
 
 

pto 
 

Page 2



 
 
Note 1 – A decision made by the Cabinet, an individual member of the Cabinet or a 
committee of the Cabinet or a key decision made by an officer under delegated 
authority (or under joint arrangements) once published can be called-in by the Director 
Governance and Communities at the request of the Chair or any two members of an 
appropriate Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Note 2 – This form must be returned by 5.00 pm  (4.30 pm on Friday) on the second 
working day after the publication of the decision (see below) 
 
 
 

CALL-IN 
 

Example timetable is as follows 
 

 
EXECUTIVE  PUBLICATION   SCRUTINY   SCRUTINY 
PANEL  
MEETING  OF EXECUTIVE  CALL-IN  TO MEET AND 

DECISIONS*   DEADLINE*  DECISION 
          DEADLINE* 
 
Monday  Wednesday   Friday   Friday 
 
Tuesday  Thursday   Monday  
[...]
ch a date 
and at such time to be determined within five working days of the decision to 
call-in.  The relevant cabinet member (together with the Chief Executive and/or 
Director(s) shall be requested to be available to attend the meeting in order to 
respond to any questions from the panel on or relevant to the decision. 
 
           - An agenda for the meeting to consider the called in decision will 

be sent to members of the scrutiny panel with a copy of the 
request for call-in, a copy of the decision and a copy of the report 
on which the decision was based. 

 

PART D RULE 5  - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

Page 19



           - At the meeting of the panel the chairman or a nominee of the 
members who have requested the call-in, shall be required to 
present the reasons why the decision has been called in and 
initiate any questioning of the relevant cabinet member(s), 
together with the Chief Executive and/or Director(s), on or 
relevant to the decision. 

 
           - The chairman shall then invite other members of the panel to ask 

the relevant cabinet member (together with the Chief Executive 
and/or Director(s) any further questions on or relevant to the 
decision. 

 
           - The panel will then consider whether it has sufficient material 

before it on which to decide the next course of action i.e. to take 
no further action on the decision, refer it back to the decision 
maker for reconsideration or (in limited circumstances) to refer it 
to the council (see paragraphs (g) - (m) below). 

 
           - If the panel decides that it needs further information and/or the 

attendance of particular persons in order to reach a decision it 
shall arrange a further meeting to enable the information and/or 
persons to be available. 

 
           - The decision will remain suspended until the scrutiny process has 

been completed and one of the outcomes set out in paragraph (g) 
has been achieved. 

 
(g) If, having considered the decision, the relevant scrutiny panel is still 

concerned about it, then it may - 
 

(i) recommend (with any representations), that the decision be 
reconsidered by the body or person that made it, or 

 
  (ii) arrange for the full council to consider the decision and, where 

necessary, ask the executive or decision maker to reconsider it. 
 

If the decision is referred back to the decision maker or decision making 
body, that decision should be reconsidered within a further five working 
days. 

 
 (h)    Where the decision maker or decision making body reconsiders the 

decision it could - 
 
 (i) confirm the original decision, or 
 

           (ii) agree to change that decision having considered the 
representations made by the scrutiny panel. 

 
(i) If, following an objection to a particular decision, the panel does not 

meet, or does meet but does not refer the matter back to the decision 

Page 20



making person or body, that decision shall take effect on the date of the 
scrutiny meeting, or the expiry of that further five working day period 
referred to in paragraph (f) above, whichever is the earlier. 

 
(j) The relevant scrutiny panel may exercise its power in section 21(3)(b) of 

the Local Government Act 2000 to refer a matter to the council only if the 
panel considers that the decision is contrary to the policy framework or 
contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with the budget. 

 
(k) If a matter is referred to the full council in accordance with paragraph (j) 

above, the Director: Governance and Partnerships in consultation with 
the Mayor shall call an extraordinary meeting of the council within seven 
working days. 

 
(l) If the council does not object to a decision which has been made, then 

no further action is necessary and the decision will become effective on 
the date of that council meeting.  However, if the council does object it 
has no power to make decisions in respect of an executive decision 
unless it is contrary to the p
[...]
red to Council * 
if considered to be contrary to 
the policy framework or 
contrary to or not wholly 
consistent with the council's 
budget. 
 
If so, an extraordinary meeting 
of the Council to be called 
within 7 working days     

                                               
(or) 

Action 3 
Decision referred back to the 
decision maker and must be 
re-considered within 5 
working days and either 
(i)  confirms the original 
     decision 
(ii) agrees   to   change  

the decision having 
considered  the 
representations made by 
the Scrutiny Panel. 

 

15 Executive 
Decisions in total may 
be 'called- 
in' in the twelve 
month period annual 
meeting to annual 
meeting. 

Page 23



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Action  A 
If the Council does not object to the decision then no 
further action is necessary and the decision will 
become effective on the date of the council meeting 
or if it does not meet on the expiry of the 7th

 day 
whichever is the earliest 
 
 
 

Action B 
If the Council does object to the decision, (it 
has no power to make a decision on an 
executive decision unless it is contrary to 
the policy framework or not wholly 
consistent with the budget) - the council will 
refer it back to the decision maker with its 
views. A meeting must then be held on the 
decision within 5 working days and can 
either choose to amend the decision or not 
before reaching a final decision and 
implementing it. 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	4 Item requested for call-in, in accordance with paragraph 22 of Part D Rule 5 (Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules) of the council's constitution
	Investment, Outcomes and Governance Cabinet Member - Stress and Wellbeing Policy minute.pdf
	Investment, Outcomes and Governance Cabinet Member - Stress and Wellbeing Policy report
	Stress and Wellbeing Policy
	Stress and Wellbeing Policy Appendix 1
	Stress and Wellbeing Policy Appendix 2

	Procedure Rule D5.22 - Call In




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

24 January 2024 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr J Lee (Chairman) 
 
Cllr A Davison (Vice-Chair), and Cllr H Rowson  
 
Cllr L Yeadon, Cllr J Matthews and Cllr H Yates attended the meeting in accordance 
with Procedure Rule 1.37(b). 
  
 
The meeting was held at the Room F01, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
  
183 SUBSTITUTIONS. 

  
There were no substitutes. 
  

184 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests.  
  
No whip was declared. 
  

185 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUESTS, IF ANY. 
  
No public speaking requests had been received. 
  

186 ITEM REQUESTED FOR CALL-IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 
22 OF PART D RULE 5 (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULES) OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited Councillor A 
Davison and Councillor L Yeadon to introduce their reasons for calling in the 
decision.  The reasons being -  
  

We wish to call in this decision as we do not believe it goes far enough 
and we would urge the Panel to consider asking for amendments to 
the report. We believe that the Council should be looking at introducing 
a facility whereby an employee can make an anonymous submission 
without fear of being identified at the initial stage. Perhaps an annual 
survey of all staff, council-wide, and anonymously, may identify 
potential issues or common complaints/concerns within a department. 
Whilst we recognise there is a current whistleblowing policy, we 
believe that the structure as it is may deter staff with potential 



GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
24 January 2024 

 

concerns from having the confidence to make approaches as outlined 
in the document/policy. 

  
The signatories did not indicate whether they believed that the decision was 
contrary to the policy framework or contrary to, or not wholly in accordance 
with the budget.    
  
Councillor E Marper, Investment, Outcomes and Governance Cabinet 
Member, responded to questions, explained the rationale for the decision, 
and described the suite of policies, strategies and arrangements that were in 
place to support staff.  The Director: Outcomes assisted the Cabinet Member 
by responding to technical questions about the council’s policy and its 
implementation.  The Director confirmed that the option of conducting a staff 
survey had been discussed and was under consideration.  
  
Resolved – That no further action be taken, and the decision be 
implemented with immediate effect. 
  

187 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
  
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


